Sarasota
National
Stamp
Exhibifion

Palmares
January 16 - 19, 2026

PRESENTING:

American Airmail Society

United States Possessions Philatelic Society
Florida Postal History Society

American Association of Philatelic Exhibitors
Cuban Philatelic Society

Philatelic Society of Puerto Rico

Bermuda Collectors Society

Universal Ship Cancellation Society

United States Philatelic Classics Society
German Philatelic Society Chapter #23

JURIES:

Philatelic Literature

Edwin Andrews, Chief Peter McCann, Chief
William C. Fort Thomas Lera

David Ball Patricia Walker
Andrew Kelly

Ronald E. Lesher



Sarasota National Stamp Expo

PHILATELIC PALMARES

January 16 - 18, 2026

Grand Award

Reserve Grand Award

Single Frame Grand

AAPE Award of Honor
(¢))

AAPE Award of Honor
2

AAPE Creativity Award

AAPE Novice Award

AAPE Benninghoff
Award

WE Award

United States
Possessions Philatelic
Society Award

American Philatelic
Congress Award

APS Pre-1900 Medal of
Excellence

APS 1900-1940 Medal of
Excellence

Gregory Shoults

Chuck Wooster

Kathy Johnson

Louis Fiset

Ed Fraser

Bill DiPaolo

Gerald Cross

Ed Fraser

Tomas L. Griebling

Brad Wilde

Ron Klimley

Stuart Reddington

Ron Klimley

Washington & Franklin Coils: Flat Plate Coils and
Coil Waste Issues 1908-1915

The Postage Due Issues of Peru: 1874 to 1948

Galena’s Lead Mining Era: An American “Boom
to Bust” Story 1830 - 1869

International Uses of the Famous Americans
Series: 1940-1941

The WWII Australian Government's "Undercover
Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in
Melbourne

Prexies - No Envelopes

Cinchona Missions of World War Il Colombia &
Ecuador (1942 - 1945)

The WWII Canadian Government's "Undercover
Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in
Toronto

A Brief History of New Zealand Rugby - The ALL
BLACKS

Canal Zone 1915-1920: Opening of Panama
Canal Issues

The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24

Imperforate Issues of Great Britain: 1841-1854

The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24



APS 1940-1980 Medal of
Excellence

APS Post 1980 Medal of
Excellence

APS Research Award

Stationery Society
Marcus White Award

Stationey Society
Porter Venn Award

United States Philatelic
Classics Society

United States Stamp
Society Statue of
Freedom Award

American Topical
Association - First

LARGE GOLD - Single

LARGE GOLD - Multi

Bill DiPaolo

Tomas L. Griebling

Bryant Korn

Octavio Cabrera

James Mazepa

Alfredo Frohlich

David Mayo

Kathy Johnson

James Mazepa

Kathy Johnson

Alfredo Frohlich

Fernando Iglesias

Stuart Reddington

Ron Klimley

Prexies - No Envelopes

From Mark of Oppression to Symbol of Gay
Pride - The Pink Triangle

The Postal History of Deutsch Neu-Guinea and
the Territory of New Guinea: 1885 through 1941

Postal Stationery of the United States
Intervention in Cuba 1898 to 1902

Poland: Lublin Postal administration. Provisional
Postal Cards: December 1918-1919

Delaware Postal History - 1773-1847

The U.S. 2¢ Columbian of 1893

Portrayals of the Working Elephants of Ceylon

Poland: Lublin Postal administration. Provisional
Postal Cards: December 1918-1919

Galena’s Lead Mining Era: An American “Boom
to Bust” Story 1830 - 1869

Delaware Postal History - 1773-1847

Plating the Half Real Stamp on Cover Used in
Cuba 1855-1864

Imperforate Issues of Great Britain: 1841-1854

The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24

93

94

92

90

90

93



GOLD - Single

GOLD - Multi

LARGE VERMEIL -
Single

LARGE VERMEIL -
Multi

Chuck Wooster

Gregory Shoults

Octavio Cabrera

Bryant Korn

David Mayo

Kathy Johnson
Gerald Cross

Tom Lera

Brad Wilde

Carlos Vergara

Peter C .Jeannopoulos

Bill DiPaolo

Juan Farah

Philip Leber

Brad Wilde

Tomas L. Griebling

Richard Lomax

Peter C .Jeannopoulos

Louis Fiset

The Postage Due Issues of Peru: 1874 to 1948

Washington & Franklin Coils: Flat Plate Coils and
Coil Waste Issues 1908-1915

Postal Stationery of the United States
Intervention in Cuba 1898 to 1902

The Postal History of Deutsch Neu-Guinea and
the Territory of New Guinea: 1885 through 1941

The U.S. 2¢ Columbian of 1893

Portrayals of the Working Elephants of Ceylon

Cinchona Missions of World War Il Colombia &
Ecuador (1942 - 1945)

Ship Island Postal Markings: 1862-1865

Panama Postage Due Mail 1842-1942

Pursuing the Variant: Plating the “Dropped N”
Variety on Chile’s Second Airmail
Etiquette.

Forgeries of Haiti's Liberty Head Issues

Prexies - No Envelopes

The Third Printing of the First Issue for the
Spanish Antilles

Telegraph Centenary Issue of 1944 and its First
Day Covers

Canal Zone 1915-1920: Opening of Panama
Canal Issues

From Mark of Oppression to Symbol of Gay
Pride - The Pink Triangle

Robert M. T. Hunter: Lawyer, Statesman, and
Prisoner (1830-1887)

Haiti's Allegory of Agriculture & Commerce
Series of 1920

International Uses of the Famous Americans
Series: 1940-1941

95

95

91

92

91

87

85

87

88

86

88

88

88

87

86

87

84

83

80



VERMEIL - Multi

LARGE SILVER -
Single

SILVER - Multi

Yasel Hernandez Marin

Tomas L. Griebling

Daniel Maddalino

Ed Fraser

Ed Fraser

Brian Bombei

Judicial Revenue Stamps of the Spanish Colonies
Used in Cuba, 1856-1870

A Brief History of New Zealand Rugby - The ALL
BLACKS

Errors Freaks and Oddities from Jamaica Locally
Applied War Stamp Overprints

The WWII Australian Government's "Undercover
Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in
Melbourne

The WWII Canadian Government's "Undercover
Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in
Toronto

The Railway Post Office and the Railroads that
Formed Modern Day CSX and Norfolk Southern

67

67



Sarasota National Stamp Expo

LITERATURE PALMARES
January 16 -18, 2026

Tobacco Funds in WW | - A Canadian
Grand Award . Jean Wang
Perspective

Reserve Grand Award Dodging the Algerine Corsairs Ken Nilsestuen

The Development of the Congo Free
AP h A William Kell
§ Research Award State Postal System 1885-1908 Hiam Retly

Collectors Club of
Sarasota Award for The 1966 Polish Millennium Stamp ~ Ronald J Klimley
Treatment

LARGE GOLD

The 1966 Polish Millennium Stamp ~ Ronald J Klimley
A Study in Race, Racism &

l_J ym. ace' .aC|sm Calvin Mitchell
Presidential Politics
The Development of the Congo Free .

William Kelly
State Postal System 1885-1908
Dodging the Algerine Corsairs Ken Nilsestuen
Tobacco Funds in WW | - A Canadian
. Jean Wang

Perspective
Belgium: The Origin & Development

g g P Gregg Redner
of Postal Instructional Labels

GOLD

Stamps & Postal History of German

Bryant E. Korn
New Guinea/Territory of New Guinea 4

The Canadian Philatelist

The American Philatelist

Collectors Club Philatelist

The American Philatelist

The American Philatelist

The American Philatelist

Collectors Club Philatelist

The American Philatelist

The Canadian Philatelist

The London Philatelist

Kelleher's Stamp Collectors'
Quarterly

90

92

92

92

95

90

89



LARGE VERMEIL

VERMEIL

Stamps & Postal History of German

New Guinea/Territory of Papua 1883- Bryant E. Korn

1952

FDR & the 1932 Washington
Bicentennial Series

Stamps Are Only the Beginning - How

to Build a Diverse & Innovative
Thematic Collection

Demystifying Mythological Images

on Stamps From Princely States

Denpasar Post Office, Bali - Dutch

East Indies, Since 1906

Philatelic Grading: Objective
Methodologies

Civilian Red Cross Messages

Paul M. Holland

Norman F. Jacobs

Vivek S. Chopra, PhD

Sugianto Sudhana

Davis Waller

Foewarded Between The US & Japan Louis Fiset

in World War Il

Georgia Postmaster and County
Postmarks

Newspapers & Prices Current
Between USA & GB, 1840-1875

An Air Mail First in Milwaukee

The "Golden Age of Flight:" An Air

Mail Collector's Wonderland

Collecting Forerunner Mail to the

Michael Wing

Julian Jones

Michael Wilson

Michael Wilson

Holyland to Uncommon Destinations- Ed Kroft

A Complex Endever

Herman "Capt." Fluegel's First

Cachet: A New Discovery Reopens

and Old Question

Early Air Mail & the Life of John P.

Charlton

Steven Altman

Jean R. Walton

Kelleher's Stamp Collectors'
Quarterly

United States Specialist

The American Philatelist

The American Philatelist

Indonesian Philatelist
Association

Poway Stamp Newsletter

Military Postal History Society
Journal

La Posta

Postal History Journal, GB

The Airpost Journal

My Postal History (a blog)

The Israel Philatelist

First Days

NJPH, Journal of the NJ Postal
History Society

86

87

89

85

85

85

86

83

83

82

83

84

76

78



LARGE SILVER

SILVER

SILVER /BRONZE

A Scarce Use of the "Greenock Penny
Post" Handstamp on an 1839 Charles J. DiComo

Stampless Folded Letter From
The Importance of Picture Postcard

Collecting for Stamp Collectors

Step Right Up & Explore Our Oldest
State Fair

Ed Kroft

Jeff Stage

A Votre Sante: From Philly to NYC to

Charles J. DiComo
France - All for a Brandy I

U.S. Revenue Stamps Used in Morris
County, NJ

Donald A. Chafetz

Arturo Prat, Hero of the War of the
Pacific

The SS Ancon & the Opening of the
Panama Canal

Juan Riera

Juan Riera

Bulletin!, of the Empire State
Postal History Society

The Israel Philatelist

Excelsior!, Journal of the Empire
State Postal History Society

Excelsior!, Journal of the Empire
State Postal History Society

New Jersey Postal History
Journal

Universal Ship Cancellation
Society Log
Universal Ship Cancellation
Society Log

77

77

77

73

65

64

62



