

Sarasota
National
Stamp
Exhibition

Palmares

January 16 - 19, 2026

PRESENTING:

American Airmail Society
United States Possessions Philatelic Society
Florida Postal History Society
American Association of Philatelic Exhibitors
Cuban Philatelic Society
Philatelic Society of Puerto Rico
Bermuda Collectors Society
Universal Ship Cancellation Society
United States Philatelic Classics Society
German Philatelic Society Chapter #23

JURIES:

Philatelic

*Edwin Andrews, Chief
William C. Fort
David Ball
Andrew Kelly
Ronald E. Lesher*

Literature

*Peter McCann, Chief
Thomas Lera
Patricia Walker*

Sarasota National Stamp Expo

PHILATELIC PALMARES

January 16 - 18, 2026

Grand Award	Gregory Shoultz	Washington & Franklin Coils: Flat Plate Coils and Coil Waste Issues 1908-1915
Reserve Grand Award	Chuck Wooster	The Postage Due Issues of Peru: 1874 to 1948
Single Frame Grand	Kathy Johnson	Galena's Lead Mining Era: An American "Boom to Bust" Story 1830 - 1869
AAPE Award of Honor (1)	Louis Fiset	International Uses of the Famous Americans Series: 1940-1941
AAPE Award of Honor (2)	Ed Fraser	The WWII Australian Government's "Undercover Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in Melbourne
AAPE Creativity Award	Bill DiPaolo	Prexies - No Envelopes
AAPE Novice Award	Gerald Cross	Cinchona Missions of World War II Colombia & Ecuador (1942 - 1945)
AAPE Benninghoff Award	Ed Fraser	The WWII Canadian Government's "Undercover Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in Toronto
WE Award	Tomas L. Griebling	A Brief History of New Zealand Rugby - The ALL BLACKS
United States Possessions Philatelic Society Award	Brad Wilde	Canal Zone 1915-1920: Opening of Panama Canal Issues
American Philatelic Congress Award	Ron Klimley	The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24
APS Pre-1900 Medal of Excellence	Stuart Reddington	Imperforate Issues of Great Britain: 1841-1854
APS 1900-1940 Medal of Excellence	Ron Klimley	The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24

APS 1940-1980 Medal of Excellence	Bill DiPaolo	Prefixes - No Envelopes	
APS Post 1980 Medal of Excellence	Tomas L. Griebling	From Mark of Oppression to Symbol of Gay Pride - The Pink Triangle	
APS Research Award	Bryant Korn	The Postal History of Deutsch Neu-Guinea and the Territory of New Guinea: 1885 through 1941	
Stationery Society Marcus White Award	Octavio Cabrera	Postal Stationery of the United States Intervention in Cuba 1898 to 1902	
Stationery Society Porter Venn Award	James Mazepa	Poland: Lublin Postal administration. Provisional Postal Cards: December 1918-1919	
United States Philatelic Classics Society	Alfredo Frohlich	Delaware Postal History - 1773-1847	
United States Stamp Society Statue of Freedom Award	David Mayo	The U.S. 2¢ Columbian of 1893	
American Topical Association - First	Kathy Johnson	Portrayals of the Working Elephants of Ceylon	
LARGE GOLD - Single	James Mazepa	Poland: Lublin Postal administration. Provisional Postal Cards: December 1918-1919	93
	Kathy Johnson	Galena's Lead Mining Era: An American "Boom to Bust" Story 1830 - 1869	94
LARGE GOLD - Multi	Alfredo Frohlich	Delaware Postal History - 1773-1847	92
	Fernando Iglesias	Plating the Half Real Stamp on Cover Used in Cuba 1855-1864	90
	Stuart Reddington	Imperforate Issues of Great Britain: 1841-1854	90
	Ron Klimley	The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24	93

	Chuck Wooster	The Postage Due Issues of Peru: 1874 to 1948	95
	Gregory Shoultz	Washington & Franklin Coils: Flat Plate Coils and Coil Waste Issues 1908-1915	95
	Octavio Cabrera	Postal Stationery of the United States Intervention in Cuba 1898 to 1902	91
	Bryant Korn	The Postal History of Deutsch Neu-Guinea and the Territory of New Guinea: 1885 through 1941	92
	David Mayo	The U.S. 2¢ Columbian of 1893	91
GOLD - Single	Kathy Johnson	Portrayals of the Working Elephants of Ceylon	87
	Gerald Cross	Cinchona Missions of World War II Colombia & Ecuador (1942 - 1945)	85
	Tom Lera	Ship Island Postal Markings: 1862-1865	87
	Brad Wilde	Panama Postage Due Mail 1842-1942	88
	Carlos Vergara	Pursuing the Variant: Plating the "Dropped N" Variety on Chile's Second Airmail Etiquette.	86
	Peter C .Jeannopoulos	Forgeries of Haiti's Liberty Head Issues	88
GOLD - Multi	Bill DiPaolo	Prefixes - No Envelopes	88
	Juan Farah	The Third Printing of the First Issue for the Spanish Antilles	88
	Philip Leber	Telegraph Centenary Issue of 1944 and its First Day Covers	87
	Brad Wilde	Canal Zone 1915-1920: Opening of Panama Canal Issues	86
	Tomas L. Griebling	From Mark of Oppression to Symbol of Gay Pride - The Pink Triangle	87
LARGE VERMEIL - Single	Richard Lomax	Robert M. T. Hunter: Lawyer, Statesman, and Prisoner (1830-1887)	84
LARGE VERMEIL - Multi	Peter C .Jeannopoulos	Haiti's Allegory of Agriculture & Commerce Series of 1920	83
	Louis Fiset	International Uses of the Famous Americans Series: 1940-1941	80

VERMEIL - Multi	Yasel Hernández Marín	Judicial Revenue Stamps of the Spanish Colonies Used in Cuba, 1856–1870	77
LARGE SILVER - Single	Tomas L. Griebling	A Brief History of New Zealand Rugby - The ALL BLACKS	70
	Daniel Maddalino	Errors Freaks and Oddities from Jamaica Locally Applied War Stamp Overprints	73
SILVER - Multi	Ed Fraser	The WWII Australian Government's "Undercover Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in Melbourne	67
	Ed Fraser	The WWII Canadian Government's "Undercover Mail Scheme" Handled by Thomas Cook & Son in Toronto	67
	Brian Bombei	The Railway Post Office and the Railroads that Formed Modern Day CSX and Norfolk Southern	65

Sarasota National Stamp Expo

LITERATURE PALMARES

January 16 -18, 2026

Grand Award	Tobacco Funds in WW I - A Canadian Perspective	Jean Wang	The Canadian Philatelist	
Reserve Grand Award	Dodging the Algerine Corsairs	Ken Nilsestuen	The American Philatelist	
APS Research Award	The Development of the Congo Free State Postal System 1885-1908	William Kelly	Collectors Club Philatelist	
Collectors Club of Sarasota Award for Treatment	The 1966 Polish Millennium Stamp	Ronald J Klimley	The American Philatelist	
LARGE GOLD				
	The 1966 Polish Millennium Stamp	Ronald J Klimley	The American Philatelist	90
	A Study in Race, Racism & Presidential Politics	Calvin Mitchell	The American Philatelist	92
	The Development of the Congo Free State Postal System 1885-1908	William Kelly	Collectors Club Philatelist	92
	Dodging the Algerine Corsairs	Ken Nilsestuen	The American Philatelist	92
	Tobacco Funds in WW I - A Canadian Perspective	Jean Wang	The Canadian Philatelist	95
	Belgium: The Origin & Development of Postal Instructional Labels	Gregg Redner	The London Philatelist	90
GOLD				
	Stamps & Postal History of German New Guinea/Territory of New Guinea	Bryant E. Korn	Kelleher's Stamp Collectors' Quarterly	89

Stamps & Postal History of German New Guinea/Territory of Papua 1883- Bryant E. Korn 1952		Kelleher's Stamp Collectors' Quarterly	86
FDR & the 1932 Washington Bicentennial Series	Paul M. Holland	United States Specialist	87
Stamps Are Only the Beginning - How to Build a Diverse & Innovative Thematic Collection	Norman F. Jacobs	The American Philatelist	89
Demystifying Mythological Images on Stamps From Princely States	Vivek S. Chopra, PhD	The American Philatelist	85
Denpasar Post Office, Bali - Dutch East Indies, Since 1906	Sugianto Sudhana	Indonesian Philatelist Association	85
Philatelic Grading: Objective Methodologies	Davis Waller	Poway Stamp Newsletter	85
Civilian Red Cross Messages Foewarded Between The US & Japan in World War II	Louis Fiset	Military Postal History Society Journal	86

LARGE VERMEIL

Georgia Postmaster and County Postmarks	Michael Wing	La Posta	83
Newspapers & Prices Current Between USA & GB, 1840-1875	Julian Jones	Postal History Journal, GB	83
An Air Mail First in Milwaukee	Michael Wilson	The Airpost Journal	82
The "Golden Age of Flight:" An Air Mail Collector's Wonderland	Michael Wilson	My Postal History (a blog)	83
Collecting Forerunner Mail to the Holyland to Uncommon Destinations- Ed Kroft A Complex Endeavor		The Israel Philatelist	84

VERMEIL

Herman "Capt." Fluegel's First Cachet: A New Discovery Reopens and Old Question	Steven Altman	First Days	76
Early Air Mail & the Life of John P. Charlton	Jean R. Walton	NJPH, Journal of the NJ Postal History Society	78

A Scarce Use of the "Greenock Penny Post" Handstamp on an 1839 Stampless Folded Letter From The Importance of Picture Postcard Collecting for Stamp Collectors	Charles J. DiComo	Bulletin!, of the Empire State Postal History Society	77
Step Right Up & Explore Our Oldest State Fair	Ed Kroft	The Israel Philatelist	77
	Jeff Stage	Excelsior!, Journal of the Empire State Postal History Society	77

LARGE SILVER

A Votre Sante: From Philly to NYC to France - All for a Brandy	Charles J. DiComo	Excelsior!, Journal of the Empire State Postal History Society	73
--	-------------------	--	----

SILVER

U.S. Revenue Stamps Used in Morris County, NJ	Donald A. Chafetz	New Jersey Postal History Journal	65
---	-------------------	-----------------------------------	----

SILVER /BRONZE

Arturo Prat, Hero of the War of the Pacific	Juan Riera	Universal Ship Cancellation Society Log	64
The SS Ancon & the Opening of the Panama Canal	Juan Riera	Universal Ship Cancellation Society Log	62